 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC U‘I‘ILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

4.33365 MW

Decicion No. 4972S

In the Matter of the Application
of J. A. NEVIS TRUCKING, INC. » : Application
for Authority to Issue Promissory No. 33369

Notes and Execute Deed of Trucst (Second Supplemental)
and Mortgage.

Willard S. Johnson, for applicant.
FIRST _SUPPLEMENTAL OPINTION

On February 3, 1954, J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc. filed its
second supplemmtal application in this proceeding for an order of
the Commission authorizing it to issue a note in the principal
anount of $20,906.11, for the purposc of refinancing open account
'indebtedncss, and authorizing it to execute 2 mortgage on its Pittse

burg terminal property.

A public hearing on the supplemental application was held
before Examiner Coleman in San Francisco on February 23, 1954, at
which time applicmt's request was texen under submission. No

protest has been filed in this matter.

Applicant is a Californiz corporation engaged in business
as 2 alghway common carrier of property. The record shows that a
subs‘cantial portion of its business consists of the transportation
of steel and steel products, that during 1952 its operations were
curtailed materially by a strike in the stcel business of about two
months?! duration and that as o result it suffered losses in net

revenues of approxdimately $25,000. The record further chows that




A.33369 MMV

these unsettled operating condition.,, together with the withdrawal
of upproximatcly $177,000 to finance éhe purchaoe and construction
of terminals, creoted an unfavorable rclation ship between applicant’e
carrent a sets md liabilities and caus ed it to defer payment of
some of its operating expenses. In Exhidit C, applicant reports the
following condition as of December 31; 1953:
-Current assets -

. Cash on hand and in banks $ 305 80

Accounts receivabie 131 568.42

Insurance deposits 15 376.50
Inventories : 54 L87.96

Prepaid expaenses - 27.899.96 -
Total current assets $232,638.64

Curréent liabilities - '
Notes payable : $ 23,220.51
Accowmts payable 250 852.10
Accrued taxes and wages 30 431.08
Cther current lizbilities

_33.925.58
Total current liabilities $338,453.27

In addition; applicent reports equipment obligaticns of
3390;305 md mortgages of 8102;730 on its Pittsﬁurg and Montebello
terminals. The encumbrances.on the Pittsburg property consist of a
first deed of trust in favor of Comeron, Inc. in thé amount of
346;993 and a second mortgage in faver of Federal'Engtneering_Cor-
poration in the amount of $4l,208. -

Among the currentlliabilities is one for $20;906.ll owing
to Federzl Enginecring Corporation representiné'the purchase in
April and May, 1953, of petrolecunm products used by it in its'highway
cormon carrier operations. It appears that the creditor is Insisting
on the issue of a note to takc up its present open account, said note
to be secured Yy a mortgzage on the Pittshurg properties as an addi-
tion to the present lien held by Federal Engineering Coxporation.

The proposed note will be payzble in monthly instaellments of £500

or more with interest at the rate of 4% per annum.




3369 MMW

The note issﬁe is designed to finance past operating
¢osts. However, it clearly appesrs that applicant has taken, and
is taking, steps with some suceess %o increcse its business, to
cffect operating econcmies ond to bring about a liquidation of its
lisdilities. According to cxhibits filed at the hearing it haé
reduced its secured obligations on its Pittshburg property by the sum
of $35;5OO since the middle of 1952; it has curtailed its accounts
payeble by the sum of $30,000; and it has realized on improvement
In its current position of almost $20;OOO. During 1952, it hes
developed net income after 2ll chaiges of $23,968 as compared with
net losses of $24,186 in 1952 and 1t has decrcased its operating
ratio from 99.6% to 97.2%.

At present, applicant is undertaking to dispose of its
terminal sites, wader arrangeméents prbvidﬂng for its continued
occupancy on 2 leng-term basis, which will relieve it of monthly
principal payaents of approximately $14;OOO and, if its program is
suceessful, will make substantial cash sums availabdle to it. In
addition, 4t has rearranged its schedules o as to uvilize its
equipment more fully and to reduce 1ts labor cests; it has decreased
itz genersl and administrative cxpanses by cpproximotely $1,000 a
month; and it is actively pursuing a progran of solicitation of
business to improve its load f#ctor. It reports thot the holders
of the mortzage notes on the Pittsburg torminal have agreed to o

four months! moratorium on the principcl payments.

Applicant’s 1953 finomeial statement shows that in arriving
2t its reported net income of £23,968 41t included in operating
expenses the sum of $106,287 for depreciation, the two figures

aggregating $130,355 which represents internally generated funds




"4.33369 MMW

available during the year for corporate purposes. Similar operating
results, 1if experienced in 1954; together with the realization of
the recently enacted econdmics for a twelve menths?! period, should
place opplicant In a position where 1t should be able to establish

ite affairs on 2 current basis during the coming year.

Although the matter now prosonted to us 1s somewhat
wusual we are of the opinion, from the showing made in this
porticular procecding, that the money, property or labor to be pro-
cured or paid for by the issue of the note is reasonably requiréc‘.
by applicant for the purpocse set forth hercin ond that an order
chould be entered granting applicaent the relief 1t regquests.

SECOND _SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc¢. having opplied to the Commiso-
sion for authorization to issue a note and to ¢execute o mortgasge, &

public hearing naving been held and the Commission having considered
the ovidence submitted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc., on and after the effective
date hereof and on or before May 31, 1954, may issue 2 note in the '-‘
ﬁrincipo.l amount of not exceeding $20,906.11 for the purpose sct
forth in the second supplemental application in this proceeding and
may execute a mortgege to seccure 1fts payment, which note and nort-
gage shall be in, or substantially in, the same form as those filed

with said sceond supplemental application.

2. J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc¢. shall file with the

Commission 2 report, or reports, as required by Gemeral Order

~4




1.33369 MMV

No. 24~A, which order, insofar as applicabdle, is made 2 part of this

order.

3. The authority hercin granted will become effective
vhen J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc. has paid the mindmum fee prescribed

by Sectlon 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee ic
$25.00.

S

Dated at San Franciseo, California, this _;Z_mﬁd/ day‘of
March, 1954.

refidem:

22 .WP

Commi..si‘anj:‘m

LITIES COMMISSION
PUBLs!rCAgyos CALIFORNIA

3250
vA%E 1954
A5~




